
Buckeye On-Line School for Success: Modification 1 Page 1 
 

MODIFICATION NO. 1 
TO OHIO COMMUNITY SCHOOL CONTRACT 

BY and BETWEEN  
Educational Service Center of Lake Erie West (“Sponsor” or “ESCLEW”)  

AND 
Buckeye On-Line School for Success (“Governing Authority” or “School”) 

 
WHEREAS, the ESCLEW and the Governing Authority entered into an amended and restated 
Community School Contract (“Contract”) effective on July 1, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the ESCLEW and the Governing Authority agree to the following modifications; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties modify the Contract as follows: 
 

1. Article IV, Section 4.1. In the first sentence add “3319.074” in the appropriate numerical 
order.  

 
The rest of Section 4.1 remains as original written in the Contract. 

 
2. Article VI, Section 6.12. 
 

a. Insert the following new subsection as subsection (d): “The School shall adopt a policy 
regarding the enrollment and attendance of students, which requires a student’s parent 
to notify the School when there is a change in the location of the parent’s or student’s 
primary residence. This policy is included in Attachment 6.12.”  

 
b. Insert the following new subsection as subsection (e): “The School shall adopt a policy 

regarding the verification of a student’s residence and address consistent with the 
School’s obligations in accordance with R.C. 3314.11. This policy shall be included in 
Attachment 6.12.” 

 
c. The rest of Section 6.12 remains as originally written in the Contract. 

 
3. Article VI, Section 6.13. Insert the following sentence after the second sentence in the 

section: “Beginning November 1, 2018, the policy must include procedures for the 
automatic withdrawal of a student from the School if the student fails to participate in 
seventy-two (72) consecutive hours of learning opportunities without a legitimate excuse.” 

 
The rest of Section 6.13 remains as originally written in the Contract.  

 
4. Attachment 6.7 shall be replaced in its entirety with the attached. 
 
5. Attachment 6.12 shall be replaced in its entirety with the attached. 
 
6. Attachment 6.13 shall be replaced in its entirety with the attached. 
 





ATTACHMENT 6.7 
STUDENT DISCIPLINE AND DISMISSAL POLICIES 

1. Policy regarding suspension, expulsion, removal, and permanent exclusion of a student that 
specifies, among other things: 
a. Types of misconduct for which a student may be suspended, expelled, or removed, and 
b. Due process related to these forms of discipline 

2. Policy for the discipline, suspension, and expulsion of disabled students 
3. Policy for Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports/Restraints and Seclusion 







































ATTACHMENT 6.12 
ADMISSIONS POLICY 

1. Admissions and enrollment policy and procedures, including: 
a. Specification that the school will not discriminate in its admission of students on the basis of 

race, religion, color, national origin, handicap, intellectual ability, athletic ability, or 
measurement of achievement or aptitude (unless at-risk limitations apply) 

b. Specification that the School is open to any individual entitled to attend school in Ohio pursuant 
to R.C. 3314.64 or 3313.65, except that the School may limit to: 
i. Students who have obtained a specific grade level or are within a specific age group, 
ii. Students who meet the definition of “at risk,” or 
iii. Residents of a specific geographic area 

c. Wait list and lottery procedures 
2. Enrollment and attendance policy, which must require that parents notify the community school in 

which their child is enrolled when there is a change in the parent’s or student’s primary residence 
3. Student residency and address verification policy, which must requires schools to verify the address 

of enrolling students and annually verify the residency of attending students, and must specify the 
number and type of documents to be used for residency verification 

4. Open Enrollment Policy, if applicable 
5. At-Risk Definitions, including gifted, if applicable 

 
NOTE: Any change in the admissions or enrollment policies must be reported in writing to the Sponsor 
within five (5) business days. 























ATTACHMENT 6.13 
ATTENDANCE POLICIES 

1. Attendance and Participation Policies, including any policy or procedures for non-classroom 
learning opportunities 

2. Truancy Policy, including both the 105 hour automatic withdrawal procedures for 
students prior to November 1, 2018 and the 72 hour automatic withdrawal procedures 
for students after that date 

 
NOTE: The School’s attendance and participation records shall be made available, upon request, to the 
Ohio Department of Education, Auditor of State, and Sponsor, to the extent permitted by 
20 U.S.C. 1232g, the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), section 3319.321, and any 
applicable rule or regulations thereto. 




































































	Modification 1_Buckeye On-line School for Success - 000417 - ESCLEW - 04219.pdf
	BOSS Sig Page.pdf
	COLUMBUS-#111113-1-Attachment 6.7- Revised Coversheet.pdf
	ATTACHMENT 6.7

	Attachment 6.7 -2018(PNAH)(BuckeyOn-linSchoolSucces(BOSS)).pdf
	COLUMBUS-#97039-1-Attachment 6.12- Revised Cover Sheet.pdf
	Attachment 6.12-2018(38AH)(BuckeyOn-linSchoolSucces(BOSS)).pdf
	COLUMBUS-#97040-1-Attachment 6.13- Revised Cover Sheet.pdf
	Attachment 6.13-2018(7SAH)(BuckeyOn-linSchoolSucces(BOSS)).pdf
	Attachment 11.6 - 2018(BKFH)(BuckeyOn-linSchoolSucces(BOSS)).pdf



